
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL Major 
Applications Planning 
Sub-Committee (HS2)

Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 
2020

Time: 6.00 PM

Location: VIRTUAL MEETING

Watch Live Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

Important 
Meeting 
Advice:

Following UK Government advice 
to avoid all but essential travel and 
to practice social distancing, the 
usual physical public speaking 
rights at Planning Committee will be 
suspended temporarily during the 
coronavirus pandemic. Instead, 
written representations will be 
considered as part of Hillingdon’s 
established Petitions Scheme. 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Councillor Edward Lavery (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Janet Duncan
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor John Morgan

Published: 16 June 2020

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250636 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk or 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

A

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications
6 Land at Dews Lane, Dews Lane, Harefield - 75435/APP/2020/1057 9 – 30

46 – 66
Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition 
imposed by Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (London – West 
Midlands) Act 2017 relating to the creation of new Dews Lane 
alignment (scheduled work 2/2) running parallel to existing Dews 
Lane, creation of earthworks, erection of fencing, gabion wall and 
headwalls and creation of earthworks to facilitate a drainage pond.

Recommendation: Approval

7 National Grid ZC Diversion - Construction Site & Compound Off 
Harvil Road, Harefield - 74320/APP/2020/20 

31 - 44
67 - 70

Request for approval of Lorry Routes under condition imposed by 
Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 
2017 relating to the diversion of the National Grid ZC overhead 
power line in the Colne Valley.

Recommendation: Approval

Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee 45 - 70



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

14 May 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Becky Haggar
Janet Duncan
John Oswell
John Morgan

Witnesses Present:

LBH Officers Present: 

Also Present:

1.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) Action by

RESOLVED: That Councillor Tuckwell be elected as Chairman of 
the Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee for the 2020/21 
municipal year. 

2.    ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) Action by

RESOLVED: That Councillor Lavery be elected as Vice-Chairman 
of the Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee for the 2020/21 
municipal year. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.53 pm, closed at 8.03 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

20 May 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Becky Haggar
John Morgan
Janet Duncan
John Oswell

Witnesses Present:

LBH Officers Present: 
Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration
Ian Thynne

Also Present:

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) Action by

There were no apologies for absence.

It was noted that Cllr Roy Chamdal was no longer a Member of the 
HS2 Major Applications Sub-Committee and had been replaced by Cllr 
John Morgan. 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Action by

There were no declarations of interest.

5.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

Action by

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 4 March 2020 
be approved as an accurate record.

6.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

Action by

None.

Page 3



7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

Action by

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be heard in 
public.

8.    COVID-19: TEMPORARY PLANNING PETITION SCHEME 
CHANGES - WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS IN LIEU OF PHYSICAL 
SPEAKING RIGHTS  (Agenda Item 6)

Action by

It was confirmed that this was not applicable as there were no petition 
or speaking rights in the case of HS2 applications. 

9.    NATIONAL GRID ZC DIVERSION - CONSTRUCTION SITE & 
COMPOUND OFF HARVIL ROAD, HAREFIELD - 
74320/APP/2020/22  (Agenda Item 7)

Action by

Officers presented the application which sought approval of lorry routes 
under condition imposed by Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 
(London – West Midlands) Act 2017 relating to the diversion of the 
National Grid ZC overhead power line in the Colne Valley. 

It was noted that some additional late information had been submitted 
by HS2 Ltd and circulated to Members earlier that day. This information 
did not substantially change the submission or the principle of it. The 
amount of traffic using the routes had not changed but a more intensive 
use of the access point to the north of the site was proposed. This was 
concerning since the proposal was to move vehicles right on to the 
busy and fast-moving Harvil Road. At peak times there would be 
approximately 100 slow turning vehicle movements a day at this 
access point. In light of this additional information, two possible options 
were outlined: 

 Deferral to allow HS2 Ltd to provide more details on the access 
arrangements;

 The addition of a Condition to secure further details relating to 
the access arrangements.

The Legal Officer addressed the Sub-Committee noting that, given the 
late submission of additional information, it had not been possible for 
the Council to ascertain whether HS2 Ltd would agree to a Condition 
being attached to approval of the application. Members were informed 
that, for such applications which fell under paragraph 6 of Section 17, 
the consent of HS2 had to be sought prior to the imposition of a 
Condition by the Sub-Committee. It was suggested that deferral would 
indicate that the Council was willing to act reasonably and would give 
HS2 Ltd an opportunity to put forward alternative arrangements. Such 
an option would also mitigate the possibility of HS2 Ltd lodging an 
appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee. Members were 
advised that if would be difficult for HS2 Ltd to justify an appeal for non-
determination within an 8-week period given that they had approached 
the Council with additional information at the eleventh hour. 

Page 4



Members commented that the proposed number of lorry movements 
was largely acce
[...]
propriate monitoring of noise levels thereby 
ensuring that, should the levels set in the Act be breached, the Council 
could reasonably request that further works be carried out to mitigate 
noise. Councillors were satisfied that both of the proposed Conditions 
met the legal test set out in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Act. 

Page 6



The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to 
a vote, unanimously approved, subject to the Conditions and the 
informatives set out in the report. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives outlined in the officer’s report. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services - Liz Penny on .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Item No. Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

Address: LAND AT DEWS LANE DEWS LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition imposed by
Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017
relating to the creation of new Dews Lane alignment (scheduled work 2/2)
running parallel to existing Dews Lane, creation of earthworks, erection of
fencing, gabion wall and headwalls and creation of earthworks to facilitate a
drainage pond.

LBH Ref Nos: 75435/APP/2020/1057

Drawing Nos: Date of Plans:
1MC05-ALJ-TP-CRO-CS01_CL01-000019 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-166003 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DDE-CS01_CL01-167004 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-166004 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DGA-CS01_CL01-167003 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DPL-CS01_CL01-166010 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DDE-CS01_CL01-167005 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-REP-CS01_CL01-000019 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DSE-CS01_CL01-166005 26-03-2020
1MC05-ALJ-TP-DPL-CS01_CL01-
[...]
ncil then has to manage. However, approval of the drainage
arrangements for the re-aligned Dews Lane will take place via a Schedule 33 submission under the
HS2 Act. An informative is therefore recommended, advising the nominated undertaker to work with
the Council to identify the impacts of the proposals on the surface water drainage regime in the
area, including impacts on the New Years Green Bourne and the adopted highway.

It is considered that there are no reasonably practicable measures which need to be taken for the
purpose of mitigating the effect of the work or its operation in terms of its impact on the local
environment / local amenity, in accordance with Schedule 17 of the Act.

2. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL

INFORMATIVES

1. I99 Non Standard Informative

The proposed development includes measures relating to a number of different protected species.

3 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 10



 

 

The proposals must be designed in accordance with any relevant protected species licence and
ecological standards for the project.

2. I99 Non Standard Informative

The nominated undertaker must work with the Council to identify the impacts of the proposals on
the surface water drainage regime in the area, including impacts on the New Years Green Bourne
and adopted highway. This work must be undertaken on a strategic basis, and factoring in all the
relevant parts of this project.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The site sits within the Colne Valley Regional Park (CVRP), approximately 2km to the south of
Harefield and 3km to the north-west of Ruislip/Ickenham. The existing Chiltern Railways line lies
approximately 500m to the south of the existing Dews Lane with the Grand Union Canal being
situated 500m to the west at its closest point. Harvil Road lies at the eastern extent of the site
boundary.

Dews Lane is currently a private road, not adopted by the London Borough of Hillingdon in its role
as the local highway authority. It is orientated in an east-west dire
[...]
ly protected sites.

This planning proposal is for a development scheme or works scheduled under the provisions of the
High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act (2017) which form part of the High Speed Two
scheme within your area. It should therefore be determined using the planning regime established
by that legislation. The Act grants the work deemed planning permission, subject to certain matters
and details of the deemed consent being reserved for subsequent local planning authority approval
under Schedule 17.We advise that, in determining the consultation, the planning authority should
have regard to the permissions already granted under The Act, and to any relevant supporting
documents to The Act.

The proposed development includes measures relating to a number of different protected species.
The planning authority should advise HS2 Ltd that the proposals must be designed in accordance
with any relevant protected species licence and ecological standards for the project.

Natural England has developed two HS2 specific Bat Mitigation Class Licences. One licence covers
certain bat species and roost types in built structures (WML-CL39) and the other covers certain bat
species and roost types in trees (woodland, parkland or single tree situations)(W ML-CL40). These
licences permit suitably experienced employees and staff of contractors to undertake specified
activities affecting bats that would otherwise be unlawful. The licence facilitates the enabling and
construction works for the high speed rail line between London and Birmingham (Phase 1). In
addition, HS2 can also use the existing Bat Mitigation Class Licence (WML-CL21) or apply to
Natural England for a site specific licence if the species, scale of impact or roost type are not
covered by the Class Licences. The planning authority should advise HS2 Ltd that the proposals
must be designed in accordance with the relevant licence and ecological standards for the project.
As mentioned in the 'Indicative Mitigati
[...]
ld provide additional storage should be
considered and evidence provided of the the consideration of all options.

The rate of 5ls has been updated in the HS2 guidance following feedback from LLFA that this is an
outdated assumed rate of discharge and flow control devices can control flow much lower than this.
None of the calculations or catchment extents have been provided to demonstrate the size of the
catchment that the storage has been provided for, or the level of the outfall and the modelling
informtation that would calrify if the outfall will be submerged and therefore further storage is
required.

There are also options proposed to manage the interaction with an LBH adopted road and the
highway drainage.

The surface water collection arrangement at the junction with Harvil Road and at accesses along
Dews Lane, will be by either gullies or short sections of filter collectors. From these locations the
flow will then be conveyed by the filter collector, or a lower carrier drain through a section of higher
ground, to the outfall via the drainage pond. This should be agreed with LBH to ensure it meets
Highway drainage requirementand context.

This does not therefore meet Hillingdon requirements for planning applications nor the rquirements
for LBH to adopt this in the longer term. It is noted that thisis for information  only and a Schedule
33 will be made. However changes that may be rquired to make this acceptable may require
changes to this application.

(Officer Note: An informative is recommended advising the nominated undertaker to work with the

12 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 19



 

Council to identify the impacts of the proposals on the surface water drainage regime in the
area,including impacts on the New Years Green Bourne.)

TREE AND LANDSCAPE OFFICER

This submission includes the following Dews Lane earthworks, cross-sections, drainage earthworks
and headwall / outfall details, gabion walls and fence alignments, which are submitted for approval:
- 1MC0
[...]
d to permit badgers to pass underneath
the works to prevent the badgers becoming trapped in the construction area. The mitigation will
comprise part of the overall mitigation scheme in relation to the
scheduled works.

The applicant submits that the design of habitats and landscape planting will benefit a range of
plants and animals. No specific species targets have been developed for the site regarding habitat.
However, the creation of a variety of habitats as described above should benefit a rwide range of
species.

The area to be impacted by the proposals is not designated as a site of importance for nature
conservation and Natural England raises no objections in principle to the proposed works. However,
as set out above, the proposed development includes measures relating to a number of different
protected species. Natural England therefore advises that the proposals must be designed in
accordance with any relevant protected species licence and ecological standards for the project. An
informative is recommended to that effect.

LANDSCAPE

The proposed Indicative Landscape Scheme is not for approval under this Schedule 17 application
and has been submitted for information purposes only. The indicative landscape proposals for
Dews Lane form part of wider and integrated restoration works associated with the Colne Valley
Viaduct (CVV) and associated infrastructure. The applicant submits that the landscape strategy is
predicated on conserving as far as possible the existing character of the receiving environment, and
where achievable, to bring betterment with regards to public access; improving the interface
between retained dwellings and the road corridor; and
protection of habitats (with localised enhancement where practicable).

The design incorporates a significant amount of tree replanting in order to maintain enclosure and
reinforce the rural character of Dews Lane. This will be further supported by planting/seeding

18 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 25



between th
[...]
er the HS2 Act. Drainage information is therefore provided within this
Schedule 17 submission for information only. A separate consent will be applied for under Schedule
33 to the HS2 Act for the permanent drainage outfall arrangements to the Newyears Green Bourne.

Given the above considerations, the drainage matters remain a concern, as the Council is the Lead
Local Flood Authority. As such, away from HS2 Ltd, the Council has responsibility for the
management of surface water drainage networks.  What the HS2 Act does is to require those
matters to be resolved between HS2 Ltd and the Environment Agency.  However, when it is
operational, it is the Council who will have to manage the consequences.

Simply put, HS2 Ltd and the Environment Agency are agreeing on the drainage systems the
Council then has to manage, which officers consider not to be overly collaborative.  In this instance,
what it means is that the Council may not be able to adopt the highway and that HS2 Ltd will have

20 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 27



to secure appropriate management regimes for the drainage systems, so that if there are future
problems, there are plans in place for the Council, as the lead local flood authority, to resolve.

An informative is therfore recommended advising the nominated undertaker to work with the
Council to identify the impacts of the proposals on the surface water drainage regime in the area,
including impacts on the Newyears Green Bourne and the adopted highway. This work must be
undertaken on a strategic basis, and factoring in all the relevant parts of this project.

HERITAGE AND ARCHAEOLOGY

Archaeology

The applicant advises that consultation was undertaken with Historic England and GLAAS during
preparation of the Project Plan.

Geophysical survey and trial trench evaluations have been completed by the enabling works
contractor FUSION in the area south of Dews Lane, including the proposed location of the drainage
balancing pond. Significant remains of archaeolog
[...]
be undertaken
once vacant possession of the building has been secured, with the recording works taking place
both prior to and during demolition works.

21 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 28



 

 

10.0 REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

The High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017.

Contact Officer: Karl Dafe Telephone No: 01895 250230

22 of 22PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 29



Dew's Farm Cottages

39.0m

Path (um)

Ponds

44.8m

Dews Farm

Track

HA
RV

IL 
RO

AD

Garage

Dew's
39.3m

12

Dell

´

June 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land at Dews Lane
Dews Lane
Harefield

HS2

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

75435/APP/2020/1057
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 30



Item No. Report of the Head of Planning and Enforcement

Address: NATIONAL GRID ZC DIVERSION - CONSTRUCTION SITE & COMPOUND
OFF HARVIL ROAD HAREFIELD

Development: Request for approval of Lorry Routes under condition imposed by Schedule 17
of the High Speed Rail (London - West Midlands) Act 2017 relating to the
diversion of the National Grid ZC overhead power line in the Colne Valley

LBH Ref Nos: 74320/APP/2020/22

Drawing Nos: Date of Plans:
File Note dated 29/5/2020 29-05-2020
Letter Sch 17 (LBH) P03 OH 06012020. 06-01-2020
ZC Colne Valley - LTMP - P03 19122019 06-01-2020
List of Lorry Routes Sch 17 (LBH) P03 OH 13122019 06-01-2020
Sch 17 Lorry Route LBH Written Statement P03 OH 13 06-01-2020

Drawing Nos: Date of Amended Plans:

Date Application Valid: 6th January 2020

DEFERRED DETAILS

This item was defered from the last HS2 pl
[...]
hall Road roundabout to come back down the
southbound Harvil Road carriageway.  Officers have considered this in more detail and concluded
that this would be an unfavourable option; the roundabout is too small for a large goods vehicle to
safely navigate in one movement.

No objections are raised, subject to an informative.

1. SUMMARY

This application comprises a submission for approval of construction arrangements under
Schedule 17 of the HighSpeed Rail (London-West Midlands) Act 2017 (The Act), in relation to the
approval of lorry routes in connection with National Grid's requirement to modify its overhead line
(OHL) network.

The application is the latest HS2 Schedule 17 planning submission that has been deposited with
the Council. These Schedule 17 planning submissions can best be likened to the submission of
reserved matters, where outline planning consent has already been granted. However, the role of
the Planning Authority is heavily restricted as to what can and cannot form the basis of a decision.

The details relate purely to the lorry routes associated with the removal of five existing pylons;
construction of six new pylons; re-wiring of overhead line; installation of a temporary mast and
overhead line earthing works and the temporary diversion of a fibre wire, which will be laid
underground while the works take place.

The amount of movements associated with this proposal are not considered to be of a quantum that
would give rise to concerns.  The peak period of activity is over a relatively short period of time with
the peak amount of traffic movements relatively light.

2. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL

3 of 13PLHS2OFFC(ODB) Page 32



 

 

 

INFORMATIVES

1. I99 Non Standard Informative

The applicant must ensure appropriate signage is installed north and south of the access road
providing clear notice of the potential for slow moving vehicles in the road.  The applicant must also
monitor the use of turning and provide the Council, as the highways authority, necessary updates
with regards to safety.  The Council reserves the right to seek alternative arrangements if there is
evidence the access is being used in an unsafe manner.

There must be no queuing traffic on the Harvil Road.  All vehicles waiting to be moved to the main
parts of the worksite must not be held on Harvil Road; the access road or alternative locations
within the site must provide the holding areas for waiting vehicles.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

These works are to take place within the Colne Valley. The works are spilt across the London
Borough of Hillingdon and Buckinghamshire County Council. There are a number of accesses  to
be taken. However only 2 have the requirement for 12+  large goods vehicle (LGV) (24+ in/out
movements); namely at the main construction site access and compound access. Only these two
accesses in the Borough are considered in this submission. These two accesses,  which are to be
used off Harvil Road require Schedule 17 lorry route approval.

A description of these accesses is provided in greater detail below:

·  The main construction site access, which is an existing access to be improved is off Harvil Road
and is located broadly under the existing section of overhead line which crosses Harvil Road, at a
location of an existing access. The  construction access is to the east of the Grand Union Canal,
approximately 70m south east of an existing access to the property known as Lower Lodge and
meeting of Harvil Road/Public Footpath U30.

The worksites themselves are located to the east of Denham Country Park, south of South
Harefeild and north east of Ickenham, Uxbridge. Broadly being land north and south of Dews Lane
and west of Harvil Road.

At the site of each pylon proposed or to be removed, a further area of  hardstanding will be created
to facilitate the works (i.e. as set down areas, crane or piling rig pads) as well as being used for
vehicle passing places, holding and deliveries  management,  etc
[...]
 made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land at Dews Lane
Dews Lane
Harefield

HS2

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

75435/APP/2020/1057
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



´

June 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

National Grid ZC Diversion

HS2

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:16,800

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

74320/APP/2020/22
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 70


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Land at Dews Lane, Dews Lane, Harefield - 75435/APP/2020/1057
	1057 Report
	LP

	7 National Grid ZC Diversion - Construction Site & Compound Off Harvil Road, Harefield - 74320/APP/2020/20
	22 Report
	LP 25k

	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Sub-Committee
	HS2 Sub Committee Cover
	1057 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Longitudinal Profile
	Indicative Landscaping
	Dews Lane Access Proposed Cross Section 1
	Dews Lane Access Proposed Cross Section 2
	Dews Lane Access Proposed Cross Section 3
	Dews Lane Access Proposed Cross Section 4
	Dews Lane Access Proposed Cross Section 5
	Typical Headwall and Outfall Details
	Junction Visib

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE (HS2)

24 June 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Eddie Lavery (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Alan Chapman
Becky Haggar
Janet Duncan
John Oswell
John Morgan

LBH Officers Present: 
Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
Ian Thynne, Planning Soecialists Team Leader

11.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brightman, with Cllr Chapman 
substituting.

12.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

13.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 May 2020 and 20 May 
2020 be agreed as a correct record.

14.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

15.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part I and would be considered in public.



16.    LAND AT DEWS LANE, DEWS LANE, HAREFIELD - 75435/APP/2020/1057  
(Agenda Item 6)

Request for approval of plans and specifications under condition imposed by 
Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 2017 relating 
to the creation of new Dews Lane alignment (schedule work 2/2) running parallel 
to existing Dews Lane, creation of earthworks, erection of fencing, gabion wall 
and headwalls and creation of earthworks to facilitate a drainage pond.

Officers introduced the application, and the Borough Solicitor stated that there were no 
statutory grounds to refuse or add conditions to the application. Members heard that 
two informatives were attached to the application, but there were no legal impediments 
to the application being approved.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, the Planning Specialists Team Leader 
confirmed that landscaping would be considered in a later application, but tree planting 
had already taken place to the east of the site. Councillors heard that more trees would 
be planted than would be lost, so there should be no net loss in trees, while the feeder 
station would also be covered by planting.

Members agreed that the application was straightforward, as there were no statutory 
grounds under the HS2 Act to object to the application. However, the Committee 
expressed a desire to receive the whole picture for the site.

The Committee noted that there was no alternative to moving the application, and the 
officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the following 
informatives:

1. The proposed development includes measures relating to a number of 
different protected species. The proposals must be designed in accordance 
with any relevant protected species licence and ecological standards for the 
project; and,

2. The nominated undertaker must work with the Council to identify the impacts 
of the proposals on the surface water drainage regime in the area, including 
impacts on the New Years Green Bourne and adopted highway. This work 
must be undertaken on a strategic basis, and factoring in all the relevant 
parts of this project.

17.    NATIONAL GRID ZC DIVERSION - CONSTRUCTION SITE & COMPOUND OFF 
HARVIL ROAD, HAREFIELD - 74320/APP/2020/20  (Agenda Item 7)

Request for approval of Lorry Routes under condition imposed by Schedule 17 
of the High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 2017 relating to the 
diversion of the National Grid ZC overhead power line in Colne Valley.

Officers introduced the application and noted that this application was deferred from a 
previous meeting as late information was received, but the information has now been 
submitted and is supported by the Council’s Highways team.

The Borough Solicitor noted that the report was deferred to allow for more detail on 
access, particularly the access to the northern site, from HS2 Ltd and that this had now 
been provided. The Committee heard that the Borough Solicitor was of the view that 



the application agreed a satisfactory balance between allowing works to take place and 
protecting the integrity of the Borough’s highways. The Borough Solicitor confirmed that 
the approval was subject to an informative ensuring that appropriate signage by 
installed north and south of the access route, warning of the potential for slow-moving 
vehicles in the road. This informative also stated that there must be no queuing traffic 
on Harvil Road, and the applicant must monitor the turning and provide the Council 
with updates regarding its safety.

Members discussed the benefits of allowing Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) to turn 
right to leave the site, and whether this would cause queues from Newyear’s Green 
Lane to access amenity sites. While the Committee noted these concerns, Councillors 
agreed that sightlines were good on Harvil Road, and turning left out of the access 
could be more problematic due to housing and shops in the locality.

Officers confirmed that the application was based upon 50 lorries operating at the site, 
but further details were required from HS2 Ltd, and these would include a Local 
Transport Management Plan.

The Committee agreed that, in light of legal advice, there were no grounds to change 
the application. As such, the officer’s recommendation was moved and seconded. 
Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the following 
informative:

1. The applicant must ensure that appropriate signage is installed north and 
south of the access road providing clear notice of the potential for slow 
moving vehicles in the road. The applicant must also monitor the use of 
turning and provide the Council, as the highways authority, necessary 
updates with regards to safety. The Council reserves the right to seek 
alternative arrangements if there is evidence the access is being used in 
an unsafe manner.

There must be no queuing traffic on the Harvil Road. All vehicles waiting to 
be moved to the main parts of the worksite must not be held on Harvil 
Road; the access road or alternative locations within the site must provide 
the holding areas for waiting vehicles.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.04 pm, closed at 6.38 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


